



Extraordinary

Published by Authority

SATURDAY, FEBRUARY 15, 1975

MINISTRY OF FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES

Dacca, the 14th February 1975.

No. S.R.O 77-L/75/183-MFCS/XV—In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (I) of section 3 of the Control of Essential Commodities Act, 1956 (E.P. Act I of 1956), the Government is pleased to make the following Order:

ORDER

No person shall move or caused to be moved any rice or paddy by land, water or air from any coastal islands situated within the territorial jurisdiction of the Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh:

Provided that a bona fide licenced trader may bring rice/paddy from the coastal islands to the mainland on the strength of a valid permit issued in this behalf by the Deputy Commissioner or the Subdivisional Officer within his respective jurisdiction.

No. S.R.O. 78-L/75/182-MFCS/XV.—In exercise of the powers conferred by subclause (2) of clause 1 of the Bangladesh Cordoning Order, 1974, the Government is pleased to direct that the notification No. S.R.O. 85-L/74-572-MFCS/X, dated the 6th November, 1974 bringing the Bangladesh Cordoning Order, 1974 into force on the 15th day of November, 1974 shall stand repealed with effect from the 15th day of February, 1975.

By order of the President A, M, KHAN Secretary.

(577)

Price 1 12 Paisha.

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

(Customs)

Dacca, the 12th February 1975.

No. S.R.O. 80-L/75-212/D/Cus/75.—In exercise of the powers conferred by section 19 of the Customs Act, 1969 (IV of 1969), the Government is pleased to exempt the following goods imported into Bangladesh out of the earnings of the nationals of Bangladesh abroad and shipped after the 9th day of January, 1975 from whole of the Customs-duties leviable thereon, subject to the condition of the goods being consigned to a recognised commercial importer holding valid import registration certificate issued by the Controllers of Imports and Exports, namely:—

- (1) dyes and chemicals;
- (2) cotton yarn below 20 count and above 60 count;
- (3) thermoplastic moulding compound or PVC; and
- (4) iron and steel sheets and plates and pig iron.

[C. No. 6(41)NBR(Cus)IV/74.]

No. S.R.O. 81-L/75-211/D/Cus/75.—In exercise of the powers conferred by section 19 of the Customs Act, 1969 (IV of 1969), and in supersession of notification No. S.R.O. 48/D/Cus/72, dated the 14th November 1972, the Government is pleased to exempt fabrics falling under Heading Nos. 51-04, 55-09 and 56-07 of the First Schedule to the Tariff Act, 1934 (XXXII of 1934),—

- (a) from so much of the customs-duties as is in excess of 100% ad valorem if shipped for importation into Bangladesh on or before the 9th day of January 1975, and
- (b) from so much of the customs-duties as is in excess of 200% ad valorem if shipped for importation into Bangladesh after the 9th day of January 1975.

By order of the President A. K. M. WALIUL ISLAM Joint Secretary.

MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT, RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND CO-OPERATIVES

(Local Government Division)

Section VI

Dacca, the 11th February 1975.

No. S.R.O. 79-L/75-S-VI/3R-2/75/17.—In exercise of the powers conferred by Article 62 of the Basic Democracies Order, 1959 (P.O. No. 18 of 1959), read with Article 22 of the Bangladesh Local Government (Union Parishad and Paurashava) Order, 1973 (P.O. No. 22 of 1973), the Government is pleased to make the following further amendments in the erstwhile Government of East Pakistan, Basic Democracies and Local Government Department notification No. LG/S-VIII/4T-1/61/237, dated the 4th July 1961, namely:—

In the aforesaid Notification .-

- (1) Throughout the notification, unless otherwise provided,-
 - (v) for the words "District Councils" or "DISTRICT COUNCILS" the words "Zilla Boards" shall be substituted;
- (b) for the words "District Council" the words "Zilla Board" shall be substituted;
- (c) for the words "Union Councils" or "UNION COUNCILS" the words "Union Parishads" shall be substituted;
- (d) for the words "Union Council" the words "Union Parishad" shall be substituted; and
- (e) for the word or letters "rupee", "Rupee", "Rupees", "Rs." or "Re." the word "Taka" shall be substituted;
- (2) In the preamble, for the words "District and Union Councils" the words "Zilla Boards and Union Parishads" shall be substituted;
- (3) Under the heading "Model Tax Schedules", under the sub-heading "General Instructions",—
 - (a) for the words "District and Union Councils" the words "Zilla Boards and Union Paraishads" shall be substituted; and
 - (b) for the words "District or Union Council" the words "Zilla Board or Union Parishad" shall be substituted;
 - (4) Under the heading "Zilla Board" amended as aforesaid,-
 - (a) in paragraph 1, in clause (g), for the words "Chittagong Hill Tracts" the words and comma "districts of Chittagong Hill Tracts, Ramgarh and Bandarban" shall be substituted; and

- (b) in paragraph 5, for the words "the council" the words "the Zilla Board" shall be substituted;
- (5) Under the heading "Union Parishads" amended as aforesaid, in paragraph 1, in sub-paragraph (1), for the letters and figure "Rs. 100" the word and figure "Taka 500" shall be substituted;
 - (6) Under the heading "Schedule",-
 - (a) in paragraph 7, the word "Bengal" shall be omitted;
 - (b) in paragraph 13, for the word "council" the words "Union Parishad" shall be substituted;
 - (c) in paragraph 17, for the words "the council" the words "the Union Parishad" shall be substituted; and
 - (d) in paragraph 22, for the word "paisa" the word "poisha" shall be substituted.

By order of the President
TAZUL HAQ
Deputy Secretary.